

No. 11-1203

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHOLOM RUBASHKIN

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND THE
ALEPH INSTITUTE, AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY T. GREEN
Co-CHAIR, AMICUS
COMMITTEE

NAT'L ASS'N OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
1660 L St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 872-8600

NATHAN M. CRYSTAL*
CRYSTAL & GIANNONI-
CRYSTAL, LLC

6 Marbel Lane
Charleston, S.C. 29403
(803) 331-2826
nmcryystal@cgcfirm.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 4, 2012

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO DECIDE WHEN EXTENSIVE, <i>EX</i> <i>PARTE</i> , PRETRIAL CONTACTS BETWEEN A JUDGE AND PROSECUTORS, COUPLED WITH THE JUDGE’S FAILURE TO DISCLOSE SUCH CONTACTS, REQUIRE DISQUALIFICATION UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 455(A) OR THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE CONSTITUTION.	3
A. 28 U.S.C. § 455(a) requires disqualification.....	4
B. Due process requires disqualification.....	11
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO DECIDE WHETHER THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S UNIQUE REQUIREMENT FOR GRANTING A MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL -- THAT NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE WOULD PROBABLY LEAD TO AN ACQUITTAL -- IS UNSOUND WHEN APPLIED TO NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE SHOWING EXTENSIVE UNDISCLOSED <i>EX PARTE</i> CONTACTS BETWEEN THE TRIAL JUDGE AND THE PROSECUTOR.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
A. The Eighth’s Circuit’s requirement of a probability of acquittal when applied to evidence of judicial disqualification conflicts with that of other circuits.	16
B. The Eighth Circuit’s requirement is inconsistent with the Court’s holding that relief from structural trial defects does not require a showing of prejudice..	17
C. The Eighth Circuit’s decision is inconsistent with the Court’s holding in <i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i>	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	4, 11, 14, 15
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	11, 12
<i>Johnson v. Carroll</i> , 369 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2004)	12, 13
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	4, 10, 18, 19
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	11
<i>United States v. De La Rosa-Loera</i> , 08-CR-1313-LRR (N.D. Iowa Aug. 13, 2008).....	6
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2159 (2010).....	17, 18
<i>Westbrook v. Thaler</i> , 585 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2009)	14
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 455	<i>passim</i>
28 USC 2254(d)(1)	13
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6)	18
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33	16
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b).....	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABA Model Code of Judicial Conduct 2.11 (2011).....	4
Code of Conduct for United States Judges, Canon 3(A)(4)	7
